unexpected changes in the net interest income. The

pricing of lending and borrowing is material in terms of

the development of the bank’s net interest income.

5.1 Equity risk

Market risk is managed, for example, by diversifying

the contents of the investment portfolio sufficiently.

Diversifying the portfolio reduces the concentration risk

resulting from individual investments. Monthly, the bank

monitors the market values of securities acquired for

investment purposes and the cash flows related to their

transactions. Regular reports are made to the Board of

Directors on the contents and balance sheet position

of the securities portfolio. Market risk contained in the

securities portfolio is assessed in relation to the bank’s

result and own funds. Limits and other monitoring limits

have been set for measuring and monitoring market risks.

Oma Savings Bank does not conduct equity trading for

trading purposes. The sensitivity analysis for equity price

risk has not been presented because it does not have a

material impact on the Group’s financial position.

Distribution of investment assets total

(1,000 euros) 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Fair value % Fair value %

Shares and other
equity instruments

 109,229   16.7 %  36,417   13.3 %

Debt securities  537,068   82.0 %  228,659   83.4 %

Investment
properties

 8,572   1.3 %  9,006   3.3 %

Investment assets
total

 654,870   100%  274,082   100%

(1,000 euros) 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

-1%
change

+1%
change

-1%
change

+1%
change

Change 1 – 12 kk  1 084   4 563 -1 780   6 002

Change 13 – 24 kk -656   9 614   -4 459   14 304

Liquidity risk is measured using the liquidity coverage

ratio (LCR) and net stable funding ratio (NSFR). The

group’s liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) was good, at

140.1% (134.8%) at the end of 2019. The net stable

funding ratio (NSFR), which was 147.6% (135.0%) in 2019.

The minimum level for both requirements is 100%.

31.12.2019 30.9.2019 30.6.2019 31.3.2019

LCR, % 140% 146% 154% 459%

NSFR, % 148% 159% 160% 142%

LCR & NSFR Development by Quarter

57

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 2
01

9

Group’s
notes

Parent company’s
financial statements

Parent company’s
notes

Signatures and
audit report

Consolidated
 financial statements

OmaSp in briefContents Corporate Governance Report of Board of Directors Financial Statements

6. Operational risk

Operational risk management is applied in all of the

bank’s business units by identifying, measuring, moni-

toring and assessing the operational risks linked to the

units. The business units also assess the likelihood of

the risks and their impacts if the risks materialise. The